Decision No. R22-0619-I

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 22A-0216CP

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF COLORADO CANYON CONNECTION LLC FOR CERIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECCESSITY TO OPERATE AS COMMON CARRIER BY MOTOR VEHICLE FOR HIRE.

INTERIM DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE AVIV SEGEV SHORTENING RESPONSE TIME

Mailed Date: October 14, 2022

I. STATEMENT

1. On October 12, 2022, Estes Park Charters Corp. and Fun Tyme Trolleys, LLC

d/b/a Estes Park Trolley (collectively Intervenors) filed their Motion in Limine and Motion to

Dismiss Without Prejudice and Request to Shorten Response Time (Motion in Limine and

Motion to Dismiss).

2. Intervenors request that Colorado Canyon Connection, LLC's (Applicant)

response time to the Motion in Limine and Motion to Dismiss be shortened in light of

Applicant's conduct, which Intervenors claim hampers Intervenors' ability to conduct discovery

and properly prepare for the quickly-approaching hearing in this matter.

3. Based upon good cause shown, the request to shorten response time will be

granted.

II. ORDER

A. It Is Ordered That:

- 1. Consistent with the above discussion, Colorado Canyon Connection, LLC's response time to Estes Park Charters Corp.'s and Fun Tyme Trolleys, LLC d/b/a Estes Park Trolley's Motion in Limine and Motion to Dismiss Without Prejudice and Request to Shorten Response Time, dated October 12, 2022, (Motion in Limine and Motion to Dismiss) is shortened.
- 2. Colorado Canyon Connection, LLC must file any desired response to the Motion in Limine and Motion to Dismiss no later than October 21, 2022.
 - 3. This Decision shall be effective immediately.

ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

AVIV SEGEV

Administrative Law Judge

Director

Doug Dean,